
2022-2023 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-22   Conf: 6-14   Home: 6-8   Away: 3-12   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Higgins, Kaleb 13-12 389 29.9 53-138 .384 15-47 .319 49-54 .907 6 26 32 2.5 17 0 51 29 0 14 170 13.1
04 Collum, Antavion 33-31 967 29.3 158-363 .435 6-19 .316 106-138 .768 47 120 167 5.1 91 1 48 67 7 21 428 13.0
10 McGhee III, Marvin 33-33 942 28.5 98-227 .432 55-137 .401 35-41 .854 8 83 91 2.8 85 0 23 47 2 23 286 8.7
22 Smith, Cameron 33-30 875 26.5 108-286 .378 8-28 .286 61-83 .735 71 114 185 5.6 105 4 45 49 13 37 285 8.6
02 Henson, Travis 32-27 731 22.8 94-187 .503 21-58 .362 58-70 .829 27 73 100 3.1 87 5 17 37 35 15 267 8.3
55 Kancleris, Modestas 18-4 349 19.4 48-95 .505 5-17 .294 4-13 .308 34 71 105 5.8 55 3 19 35 19 9 105 5.8
21 Jarusevicius, Ugnius 18-1 239 13.3 33-80 .413 5-13 .385 9-12 .750 23 28 51 2.8 24 0 3 12 7 3 80 4.4
23 Reynolds, Ivan 33-23 952 28.8 54-143 .378 8-29 .276 26-48 .542 12 72 84 2.5 35 0 82 53 5 45 142 4.3
11 Watson, Kaseem 24-1 262 10.9 34-72 .472 0-1 .000 13-16 .813 10 21 31 1.3 16 0 7 10 0 1 81 3.4
00 Hunter, Cedquavious 32-2 396 12.4 34-110 .309 16-60 .267 13-18 .722 3 31 34 1.1 50 1 13 15 1 13 97 3.0
03 Panopio, Dalph 14-0 269 19.2 13-46 .283 3-28 .107 8-11 .727 3 20 23 1.6 23 1 18 13 2 9 37 2.6
05 Gaskin, Naseem 21-1 329 15.7 5-23 .217 0-0 .000 7-8 .875 11 36 47 2.2 33 1 29 32 9 15 17 0.8
Total 33 6700 203.0 732-1770 .414 142-437 .325 389-512 .760 311 744 1055 32.0 621 16 355 424 100 205 1995 60.45
Opponents 6700 203.0 700-1639 .427 238-695 .342 496-694 .715 289 778 1067 32.3 510 10 373 445 81 193 2134 64.67

Team Statistics CSUB OPP
SCORING 1995 2134
    Points Per Game 60.5 64.7
    Scoring Margin -4.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 732-1770 700-1639
    Field Goal Pct .414 .427
3 POINT FG-ATT 142-437 238-695
    3PT FG Pct .325 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 4.3 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 389-512 496-694
    FT Pct .760 .715
    FT Made Per Game 11.8 15.0
REBOUNDS 1055 1067
    Rebounds Per Game 32.0 32.3
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 355 373
    Assists Per Game 10.8 11.3
TURNOVERS 424 445
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 13.5
    Turnovers Margin 0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 205 193
    Steals Per Game 6.2 5.8
BLOCKS 100 81
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.5
ATTENDANCE 17,454 28,013
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,247 15-1,868
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CSU Bakersfield 895 1056 44 1995
Opponents 1000 1097 37 2134

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 SAN DIEGO CHRISTIAN W 68-35 1,158
11/11/22 at Utah L 44-72 6,283
11/16/22 at Idaho W 52-43 2,042
11/22/22 vs A&M-Corpus Christi W 73-63 0
11/23/22 at UTEP L (OT) 67-68 3,736
11/25/22 vs Alcorn L 54-62 0
11/29/22 LA SIERRA W 90-49 1,016
12/03/22 at Dartmouth L 54-79 558
12/06/22 at San Jose St. L 48-58 1,546
12/17/22 ABILENE CHRISTIAN L 59-65 1,097
12/20/22 FRESNO ST. L 48-56 2,531

* 12/29/22 at UC Riverside L 59-71 263
* 12/31/22 UC IRVINE L 75-79 1,183
* 01/05/23 CAL POLY W 61-51 1,326
* 01/07/23 at UC Davis L 48-67 0
* 01/11/23 UC SANTA BARBARA L 48-60 1,008
* 01/14/23 UC SAN DIEGO W 56-52 932
* 01/16/23 at Cal St. Fullerton L 46-76 501
* 01/21/23 at UC Santa Barbara L 58-76 942
* 01/26/23 UC DAVIS L 58-79 1,593
* 01/28/23 at Hawaii L 69-72 5,729
* 02/02/23 UC RIVERSIDE W (OT) 82-76 1,052
* 02/04/23 at UC San Diego W (OT) 75-69 808
* 02/09/23 CSUN W 73-58 1,402
* 02/11/23 LONG BEACH ST. L 69-79 1,153
* 02/15/23 at Cal Poly W 70-62 1,322
* 02/20/23 HAWAII L 50-61 976
* 02/23/23 at CSUN L 68-75 0
* 02/25/23 CAL ST. FULLERTON L (OT) 66-70 1,027
* 03/02/23 at Long Beach St. L 61-77 1,480
* 03/04/23 at UC Irvine L 44-52 2,803

03/07/23 vs CSUN W 51-47 0
03/09/23 vs UC Irvine L 51-75 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-14   Home: 4-6   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Collum, Antavion 20-19 640 32.0 112-256 .438 4-16 .250 92-114 .807 24 79 103 5.2 62 1 33 41 2 12 320 16.0
01 Higgins, Kaleb 3-3 83 27.7 14-39 .359 3-9 .333 15-16 .938 2 3 5 1.7 6 0 15 4 0 5 46 15.3
02 Henson, Travis 19-16 453 23.8 62-122 .508 16-37 .432 44-52 .846 19 46 65 3.4 54 5 13 25 21 8 184 9.7
10 McGhee III, Marvin 20-20 636 31.8 64-143 .448 37-89 .416 24-28 .857 4 58 62 3.1 59 0 16 29 1 18 189 9.5
22 Smith, Cameron 20-17 546 27.3 72-180 .400 7-21 .333 37-52 .712 39 64 103 5.2 70 4 29 29 10 24 188 9.4
21 Jarusevicius, Ugnius 7-1 109 15.6 21-45 .467 4-10 .400 4-5 .800 9 15 24 3.4 14 0 1 5 1 2 50 7.1
23 Reynolds, Ivan 20-18 628 31.4 30-81 .370 6-21 .286 17-26 .654 6 41 47 2.4 30 0 59 37 3 31 83 4.2
55 Kancleris, Modestas 7-3 110 15.7 12-24 .500 0-2 .000 1-3 .333 9 23 32 4.6 18 1 2 15 5 2 25 3.6
11 Watson, Kaseem 15-1 183 12.2 22-44 .500 0-1 .000 6-6 1.000 5 13 18 1.2 9 0 3 7 0 0 50 3.3
03 Panopio, Dalph 12-0 245 20.4 13-43 .302 3-26 .115 7-9 .778 3 19 22 1.8 23 1 14 12 2 8 36 3.0
00 Hunter, Cedquavious 19-2 232 12.2 19-58 .328 8-29 .276 7-12 .583 3 21 24 1.3 31 1 5 8 0 9 53 2.8
05 Gaskin, Naseem 12-0 210 17.5 3-15 .200 0-0 .000 6-6 1.000 4 22 26 2.2 18 0 15 20 5 11 12 1.0
Total 20 4075 203.8 444-1050 .423 88-261 .337 260-329 .790 157 426 583 29.2 394 13 205 249 50 130 1236 61.80
Opponents 4075 203.8 442-968 .457 142-411 .345 336-464 .724 163 477 640 32.0 313 9 229 272 41 110 1362 68.10

Team Statistics CSUB OPP
SCORING 1236 1362
    Points Per Game 61.8 68.1
    Scoring Margin -6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 444-1050 442-968
    Field Goal Pct .423 .457
3 POINT FG-ATT 88-261 142-411
    3PT FG Pct .337 .345
    3PT Made Per Game 4.4 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 260-329 336-464
    FT Pct .790 .724
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 16.8
REBOUNDS 583 640
    Rebounds Per Game 29.2 32.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.8 –
ASSISTS 205 229
    Assists Per Game 10.3 11.5
TURNOVERS 249 272
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 13.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 130 110
    Steals Per Game 6.5 5.5
BLOCKS 50 41
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.1
ATTENDANCE 11,652 13,848
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,165 10-1,385
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CSU Bakersfield 534 670 32 1236
Opponents 645 693 24 1362

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 at  UC Riverside L 59-71 263
12/31/22 UC IRVINE L 75-79 1183
01/05/23 CAL POLY W 61-51 1326
01/07/23 at  UC Davis L 48-67 0
01/11/23 UC SANTA BARBARA L 48-60 1008
01/14/23 UC SAN DIEGO W 56-52 932
01/16/23 at  Cal St. Fullerton L 46-76 501
01/21/23 at  UC Santa Barbara L 58-76 942
01/26/23 UC DAVIS L 58-79 1593
01/28/23 at  Hawaii L 69-72 5729
02/02/23 UC RIVERSIDE W (OT) 82-76 1052
02/04/23 at  UC San Diego W (OT) 75-69 808
02/09/23 CSUN W 73-58 1402
02/11/23 LONG BEACH ST. L 69-79 1153
02/15/23 at  Cal Poly W 70-62 1322
02/20/23 HAWAII L 50-61 976
02/23/23 at  CSUN L 68-75 0
02/25/23 CAL ST. FULLERTON L (OT) 66-70 1027
03/02/23 at  Long Beach St. L 61-77 1480
03/04/23 at  UC Irvine L 44-52 2803


